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2025-2026 Budget – General Information 

USD #: _248____ 
 

Introduction 
Girard Unified School District 248 is a small rural school district in the southeast corner of the 

state. The USD 248 school district includes 263 square miles. The majority of land acreage is 

used for agricultural purposes and is situated in Crawford County. According to the US 

Census, the estimated 2019 median family income for the city of Girard is $45,375.00. The 

total median household income for the entire school district is $53,295. The 2018 total 

assessed evaluation for the USD 248 school district is $43,334,000. Our total student 

enrollment is approximately 1,000 students. 

 

 

 

Board Members 
Mrs. Peggy Marshall-  

Dave Goble- President 

Henry Ashbacher 

Roger Breneman 

Aaron Coester 

Lori Johnson- Vice President 

Kelly Peak 

 

 

Key Staff 
Superintendent:   Todd Ferguson 

Business Office Staff:  Norma Benso-Office Manager 

Randee Hanks- Board Clerk/Payroll 

Charlene Bolinger- Treasurer 

 

 

 

 

The District’s Accomplishments and Challenges 
 

Accomplishments: Accomplishments: Due to the Coronavirus pandemic, USD 248 faced 

many challenges in 2021-2022 dealing with student/staff COVID cases and quarantine. In spite 

of these challenges, our students performed well in all assessment categories. The Girard 

Unified School District is a high functioning district in the state of Kansas. RV Haderlein 

Elementary School, Girard Middle School and Girard High School are the three buildings that 

serve the students in our district. All three schools have regularly been recognized for 

achieving the standard of excellence on the state assessment tests. In addition, the school 

district is well above the state average in student attendance and graduation rates, while 
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below the state average in student dropout rates. USD 248 understands the changing 

dynamics of delivering instruction with current technology. As we begin the 2024-2025 school 

year, the district will begin the tenth year of a 1:1 iPad deployment for all students in grades 5-

12 and iPad carts in grades K-4. In addition, staff computers were upgraded throughout the 

entire district. 

 

 

Challenges: As we move out of the COVID pandemic, our staff will face many challenges 

bringing our school setting/climate back to “normal” while adjusting for academic hardships 

brought by the many COVID related issues. We are addressing learning loss and 

social/emotional growth with our student body. 

 

The changing demographic/socio-economic status of our district is a major challenge for us 

moving forward. We currently have a 45% low SES population in our district. This percentage 

has increased significantly over the past few years and has shown a slight increase each year. 

We are currently a 66% state aid district which is indicative of our declining wealth due to lack 

of businesses. Although still a rural/farm community, the number of transient students and 

families has increased significantly in our district. We have seen a significant increase in rental 

homes and foster children district wide. 

 

Although our enrollment has held mostly steady for the past five years, it is down from 

previous years. Our district faces a challenge of maintaining our current student enrollment 

and making our community a community of choice. But our district and community are very 

capable of meeting all new challenges and we will continue to educate our students at a very 

high level. 

 

 

 

Supplemental Information for the Following Tables 
 

1. Summary of Total Expenditures by Function (All Funds) 

2. Summary of General Fund Expenditures by Function 

3. Summary of Supplemental General Fund Expenditures by Function 

4. Summary of General and Supplemental General Fund Expenditures by Function 

5. Summary of Special Education Fund by Function 

6. Instruction Expenditures (1000) 

7. Student Support Expenditures (2100) 

8. Instructional Support Expenditures (2200) 

9. General Administration Expenditures (2300) 

10. School Administration Expenditures (2400) 

11. Central Services Expenditures (2500) 

12. Operations and Maintenance Expenditures (2600) 

13. Transportation Expenditures (2700) 
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14. Other Support Services Expenditures (2900) 

15. Food Service Expenditures (3100) 

16. Community Services Operations (3300) 

17. Capital Improvements (4000) 

18. Debt Services (5100) 

19. Miscellaneous Information – Transfers (5200) 

20. Miscellaneous Information Unencumbered Cash Balance by Fund 

21. Reserve Funds Unencumbered Cash Balance 

22. Other Information – Enrollment Information 

23. Miscellaneous Information Mill Rates by Fund 

24. Other Information – Assessed Valuation and Bonded Indebtedness 

 
Note:  FTE is the audited enrollment 9/20 and 2/20 (if applicable) and estimated for the budget year, 

which includes preschool-aged at-risk and virtual enrollment.  Enrollment does not include non-

funded preschool.  Beginning 2017-2018, full-day Kindergarten is 1.0 FTE. Beginning 2021-2022, three-

year-old at-risk students were funded. This information is used for calculating Amount Per Pupil for 

Sumexpen.xlsx and Budget At A Glance (BAG). 
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KSDE Website Information Available 
 

K-12 Statistics (Building, District or State Totals) Report Generator: 

https://datacentral.ksde.gov/report_gen.aspx 

• Attendance / Enrollment Reports 

• Staff Reports 

• Graduates / Dropouts Reports 

• Crime / Violence Reports 

 

School Finance Reports (Data Central) website below: 

https://datacentral.ksde.gov/default.aspx 

• Assessed Valuation 

• Cash Balances 

• Headcount Enrollment 

• Mill Levies 

• Personnel (Certified/Non-Certified) 

• Salary Reports 

 

Kansas Building Report Card website below: 

http://ksreportcard.ksde.gov/ 

• Attendance Rate 

• Graduation Rate 

• Dropout Rate 

• School Violence 

• Assessments 

o Reading 

o Mathematics 

o Writing 

• Graduates Passing Adv. Science Courses 

• Graduates Passing Adv. Math Courses 

 

Accountability Reports website below: 

https://datacentral.ksde.gov/accountability.aspx 

• Performance Accountability Reports 

• Financial Accountability Reports 

• Longitudinal Achievement Reports 

 

 

 

 

 

https://datacentral.ksde.gov/report_gen.aspx
https://datacentral.ksde.gov/report_gen.aspx
https://datacentral.ksde.gov/default.aspx
https://datacentral.ksde.gov/default.aspx
http://ksreportcard.ksde.gov/
http://ksreportcard.ksde.gov/
https://datacentral.ksde.gov/accountability.aspx
https://datacentral.ksde.gov/accountability.aspx


2025-2026 248 USD # 248

Summary of Total Expenditures by Function (All Funds)

2023-2024 % of 2024-2025 % of % 2025-2026 % of

Actual Total Actual Total Change Budget Total

Instruction $9,971,006 52% $9,734,580 56% -2% $10,644,718 52%

Student Support Services $778,938 4% $398,554 2% -49% $419,300 2%

Instructional Support Services $114,099 1% $88,182 1% -23% $135,500 1%

Administration & Support $1,399,014 7% $1,455,108 8% 4% $1,548,700 8%

Operations & Maintenance $2,432,313 13% $1,977,799 11% -19% $2,001,700 10%

Transportation $743,478 4% $820,168 5% 10% $1,123,500 6%

Food Services $803,462 4% $787,113 5% -2% $953,500 5%

Capital Improvements $1,026,449 5% $551,930 3% -46% $2,025,000 10%

Debt Services $1,967,231 10% $1,671,650 10% -15% $1,442,574 7%

Other Costs $0 0% $0 0% 0% $0 0%

Total Expenditures
¹ 19,235,990 100% $17,485,084 100% -9% $20,294,492 100%

Amount per Pupil $20,042 $17,784 -11% $20,562

Current Expenditures² $15,999,135 100% $15,167,022 100% -5% $16,126,918 100%

Amount per Pupil $16,669 $15,426 -7% $16,339

Total Expenditures $9,857,090 51% $9,733,741 56% 5% $10,544,718 52%

Current Expenditures $9,857,090 62% $9,733,741 64% 2% $10,544,718 65% 1%

1.  Funds Included: (06) General, (07) Federal Funds, (08) Supplemental General, (10) Adult Education, (11) Preschool-Aged At-Risk, (12) Adult Supplemental Education,

     (13) At-Risk Education Fund, (14) Bilingual Education, (15) Virtual Education, (16) Capital Outlay, (18) Driver Education, (22) Extraordinary School Program, (26) Professional Development, 

     (28) Parent Education, (29) Summer School, (30) Special Education, (34) Career and Postsecondary Education, (35) Gifts & Grants, (42) Special Liability Expense, 

     (44) School Retirement, (51) KPERS Special Retirement Contribution, (53) Contingency Reserve, (55) Textbook & Student Material Revolving, (56) Activity Fund, (62) Bond &

     Interest #1, (63) Bond & Interest #2, (66) No-Fund Warrant, (67) Special Assessment, and (78) Special Education Coop Fund.

     

     Note: The Budgeted Total Expenditures may not match Code 99 due to budgeted transfers from (06) General and (08) Supplemental General to (53) Contingency Reserve 

     and (55) Textbook & Student Material Revolving, which are not budgeted funds.

Functions Included: Instruction (1000), Student Support Services (2100), Instructional Support Services (2200), Administration & Support (2300, 2400, 2500),

                                    Operations & Maintenance (2600), Transportation (2700), Food Service (3100), Other Costs (2900, 3300), Capital Improvements (4000),

                                    Debt Services (5100) and Transfers (5200)
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6%

6%

-4%

3.  Instruction excludes Capital Outlay (Code 16) and Bond Debt expenditures (Code 62 & 63)

2. 
 
Current Expenditures

 
excludes Capital Outlay (Code 16) and Bond Debt expenditures (Code 62 & 63)
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Summary of Total Expenditures by Function (All Funds)

2023-2024

2024-2025

2025-2026

Instruction
52%

Student Support Services
2%

Administration & Support
8%

Operations & Maintenance
10%

Transportation
6%

Food Services
5%

Summary of Total Expenditures by Function (All Funds)

Instruction: 52%

Student Support Services: 2%

Instructional Support Services: 0.%

Administration & Support: 8%

Operations & Maintenance: 10%

Transportation: 6%

Food Services: 5%

Capital Improvements: 10%

Debt Services: 7%

Other Costs: 0%

11/5/2025     9:39 PM 

Note: Numbers on charts are within 1% due to rounding.

Sumexpen.xlsx Page 1 of 24



2025-2026 248 USD # 248

Summary of General Fund Expenditures

by Function*

% % %

2023-2024 of 2024-2025 of % 2025-2026 of

Actual Total Actual Total Change Budget Total

Instruction $3,175,573 46% $3,049,886 44% -4% $3,446,826 47%

Student Support $304,996 4% $337,364 5% 11% $347,300 5%

Instructional Support $43,907 1% $52,261 1% 19% $58,500 1%

Administration & Support $1,249,854 18% $1,307,182 19% 5% $1,367,700 19%

Operations & Maintenance $1,455,188 21% $1,495,825 22% 3% $1,506,000 20%

Transportation $643,754 9% $636,349 9% -1% $659,500 9%

Capital Improvements $0 0% $0 0% 0% $0 0%

Other Costs $0 0% $0 0% 0% $0 0%

Total Expenditures $6,873,272 100% $6,878,867 100% 0% $7,385,826 100%

Amount per Pupil $7,161 $6,996 -2% $7,483

*The Summary of General Fund Expenditures by Function comes from pages 6-13 and only uses the "General Fund" line items.
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Summary of General Fund Expenditures by Function

2023-2024

2024-2025

2025-2026

Instruction
47%

Student Support
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19%
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20%
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9%

Summary of General Fund Expenditures by Function

Instruction: 47%

Student Support: 5%

Instructional Support: 0.%

Administration & Support: 19%

Operations & Maintenance: 20%

Transportation: 9%

Other Costs: 0%

11/5/2025     9:39 PM 

Note: Numbers on charts are within 1% due to rounding.

Sumexpen.xlsx Page 2 of 24



2025-2026 248 USD # 248

Summary of Supplemental General Fund Expenditures

by Function*

% % %

2023-2024 of 2024-2025 of % 2025-2026 of

Actual Total Actual Total Change Budget Total

Instruction $899,591 76% $1,300,881 99% 45% $1,708,034 97%

Student Support $0 0% $0 0% 0% $0 0%

Instructional Support $0 0% $0 0% 0% $0 0%

Administration & Support $0 0% $0 0% 0% $0 0%

Operations & Maintenance $286,323 24% $14,336 1% -95% $50,000 3%

Transportation $0 0% $0 0% 0% $0 0%

Capital Improvements $0 0% $0 0% 0% $0 0%

Other Costs $0 0% $0 0% 0% $0 0%

Total Expenditures $1,185,914 100% $1,315,217 100% 11% $1,758,034 100%

Amount per Pupil $1,236 $1,338 8% $1,781

*The Summary of Supplemental General Fund Expenditures by Function comes from pages 6-13 and only uses the "Supplemental General Fund" line items.
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Summary of Supplemental General Fund Expenditures 

by Function

Instruction: 97%

Student Support: 0%

Instructional Support: 0%

Administration & Support: 0%

Operations & Maintenance: 3%

Transportation: 0%

Other Costs: 0%

11/5/2025     9:39 PM 

Note: Numbers on charts are within 1% due to rounding.
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2025-2026 248 USD # 248

Summary of General and Supplemental General Fund

Expenditures by Function*

% % %

2023-2024 of 2024-2025 of % 2025-2026 of

Actual Total Actual Total Change Budget Total

Instruction $4,075,164 51% $4,350,767 53% 7% $5,154,860 56%

Student Support $304,996 4% $337,364 4% 11% $347,300 4%

Instructional Support $43,907 1% $52,261 1% 19% $58,500 1%

Administration & Support $1,249,854 16% $1,307,182 16% 5% $1,367,700 15%

Operations & Maintenance $1,741,511 22% $1,510,161 18% -13% $1,556,000 17%

Transportation $643,754 8% $636,349 8% -1% $659,500 7%

Capital Improvements $0 0% $0 0% 0% $0 0%

Other Costs $0 $0 $0 $0 0% $0 0%

Total Expenditures $8,059,186 100% $8,194,084 100% 2% $9,143,860 100%

Amount per Pupil $8,397 $8,334 -1% $9,264

*The Summary of General and Supplemental General Fund Expenditures by Function comes from pages 6-13 and is the sum of the "General Fund" and 

"Supplemental General Fund" line items.
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Expenditures by Function
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Summary of General and Supplemental  General Fund Expenditures by Function

Instruction: 56%

Student Support: 4%

Instructional Support: 0.%

Administration & Support: 15%

Operations & Maintenance: 17%

Transportation: 7%

Other Costs: 0%

11/5/2025     9:39 PM 

Note: Numbers on charts are within 1% due to rounding.
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2025-2026 248 USD # 248

Summary of Special Education Fund

by Function*

% % %

2023-2024 of 2024-2025 of % 2025-2026 of

Actual Total Actual Total Change Budget Total

Instruction $1,546,262 94% $1,578,339 90% 2% $1,858,491 90%

Student Support $0 0% $0 0% 0% $0 0%

Instructional Support $0 0% $0 0% 0% $0 0%

Administraton & Support $0 0% $0 0% 0% $0 0%

Operations & Maintenance $0 0% $1,229 <1% 0% $1,500 <1%

Transportation $90,816 6% $175,397 10% 93% $200,000 10%

Capital Improvements $0 0% $0 0% 0% $0 0%

Other Costs $0 0% $0 0% 0% $0 0%

Total Expenditures¹ $1,637,078 100% $1,754,965 100% 7% $2,059,991 100%

Amount per Pupil $1,706 $1,785 5% $2,087

*The Summary of Special Education Fund Expenditures by Function comes from pages 6-13 and only uses the "Special Education Fund" line items. 

1.  Total expenditures excludes the Special Ed Coop fund because it would include expenditures for all schools participating in the Coop.
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Summary of Special Education Fund by Function

Instruction: 90%

Student Support: 0%

Instructional Support: 0%

Administraton & Support: 0%

Operations & Maintenance: <1%

Transportation: 10%

Other Costs: 0%

11/5/2025     9:39 PM 

Note: Numbers on charts are within 1% due to rounding.
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2025-2026 248 USD # 248

Instruction Expenditures (1000)

2023-2024 % %

Actual Change Change

General $3,175,573 -4% 13%

Federal Funds $1,027,727 -16% -51%

Supplemental General $899,591 45% 31%

Preschool-Aged At-Risk $10,744 30% 262%

At-Risk Education Fund $1,692,448 1% 3%

Bilingual Education $16,633 38% 50%

Virtual Education $22,750 -24% 161%

Capital Outlay $113,916 -99% 11819%

Driver Education $23,482 -78% 141%

Declining Enrollment $0 0% 0%

Extraordinary School Program $0 0% 0%

Food Service $0 0% 0%

Professional Development $0 0% 0%

Parent Education Program $0 0% 0%

Summer School $0 0% 0%

Special Education $1,546,262 2% 18%

Cost of Living $0 0% 0%

Career and Postsecondary Ed. $372,138 9% 11%

Gifts & Grants¹ $379,584 -57% -26%

Special Liability $0 0% 0%

School Retirement $0 0% 0%

Extraordinary Growth Facilities $0 0% 0%

Special Reserve $0 0%

KPERS Spec. Ret. Contribution $592,484 -6% 13%

Contingency Reserve $0 0%

Text Book & Student Material $65,620 -93%

Activity Fund $32,054 21%

Bond and Interest #1 $0 0% 0%

Bond and Interest #2 $0 0% 0%

No-Fund Warrant $0 0% 0%

Special Assessment $0 0% 0%

Temporary Note $0 0% 0%

SUBTOTAL $9,971,006 -2% 9%

Enrollment (FTE)³ 959.8 2% 0%

Amount per Pupil² $10,389 -5% 9%

Adult Education $0 0% 0%

Adult Supplemental Education $0 0% 0%

Special Education Coop $0 0% 0%

TOTAL $9,971,006 -2% 9%

1.  Gifts & Grants includes private grants and grants from non-federal sources.

2.  Amount per pupil excludes the following funds:  Adult Education, Adult Supplemental Education, and Special Education Coop.

3.  FTE enrollment includes 9/20 and 2/20 counts, Preschool-Aged At-Risk (3 and 4 year old) and Virtual; excludes KAMS.  Beginning in 2017-2018, full-day Kindergarten is 

     funded as 1.0 FTE.
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2025-2026 248 USD # 248

Student Support Expenditures (2100)

2023-2024 % %

Actual Change Change

General $304,996 11% 3%

Federal Funds $316,843 -100% 0%

Supplemental General $0 0% 0%

Preschool-Aged At-Risk $0 0% 0%

At-Risk Education Fund $0 0% 0%

Bilingual Education $0 0% 0%

Virtual Education $0 0% 0%

Capital Outlay $0 0% 0%

Driver Training $0 0% 0%

Declining Enrollment $0 0% 0%

Extraordinary School Program $0 0% 0%

Food Service $0 0% 0%

Professional Development $0 0% 0%

Parent Education Program $27,500 0% 9%

Summer School $0 0% 0%

Special Education $0 0% 0%

Cost of Living $0 0% 0%

Career and Postsecondary Ed. $0 0% 0%

Gifts & Grants¹ $93,967 -100% 0%

Special Liability $0 0% 0%

School Retirement $0 0% 0%

Extraordinary Growth Facilities $0 0% 0%

Special Reserve $0 0%

KPERS Spec. Ret. Contribution $35,632 -5% 25%

Contingency Reserve $0 0%

Text Book & Student Material $0 0%

Activity Fund $0 0%

Bond and Interest #1 $0 0% 0%

Bond and Interest #2 $0 0% 0%

No-Fund Warrant $0 0% 0%

Special Assessment $0 0% 0%

Temporary Note $0 0% 0%

SUBTOTAL $778,938 -49% 5%

Enrollment (FTE)³ 959.8 2% 0%

Amount per Pupil² $812 -50% 5%

Adult Education $0 0% 0%

Adult Supplemental Education $0 0% 0%

Special Education Coop $0 0% 0%

TOTAL $778,938 -49% 5%
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Student Support Expenditures (2100)

1.  Gifts & Grants includes private grants and grants from non-federal sources.

2.  Amount per pupil excludes the following funds:  Adult Education, Adult Supplemental Education, and Special Education Coop.

3.  FTE enrollment includes 9/20 and 2/20 counts, Preschool-Aged At-Risk (3 and 4 year old) and Virtual; excludes KAMS.  Beginning in 2017-2018, full-day Kindergarten is 

     funded as 1.0 FTE.

11/5/2025     9:39 PM 

Note: Numbers on charts are within 1% due to rounding.
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2025-2026 248 USD # 248

Instructional Support Expenditures (2200)

2023-2024 % %

Actual Change Change

General $43,907 19% 12%

Federal Funds $12,803 -53% -100%

Supplemental General $0 0% 0%

Preschool-Aged At-Risk $0 0% 0%

At-Risk Education Fund $0 0% 0%

Bilingual Education $0 0% 0%

Virtual Education $0 0% 0%

Capital Outlay $0 0% 0%

Driver Training $0 0% 0%

Declining Enrollment $0 0% 0%

Extraordinary School Program $0 0% 0%

Food Service $0 0% 0%

Professional Development $41,849 -69% 321%

Parent Education Program $0 0% 0%

Summer School $0 0% 0%

Special Education $0 0% 0%

Cost of Living $0 0% 0%

Career and Postsecondary Ed. $0 0% 0%

Gifts & Grants¹ $0 0% 0%

Special Liability $0 0% 0%

School Retirement $0 0% 0%

Extraordinary Growth Facilities $0 0% 0%

Special Reserve $0 0%

KPERS Spec. Ret. Contribution $15,540 8% 31%

Contingency Reserve $0 0%

Text Book & Student Material $0 0%

Activity Fund $0 0%

Bond and Interest #1 $0 0% 0%

Bond and Interest #2 $0 0% 0%

No-Fund Warrant $0 0% 0%

Special Assessment $0 0% 0%

Temporary Note $0 0% 0%

SUBTOTAL $114,099 -23% 54%

Enrollment (FTE)³ 959.8 2% 0%

Amount per Pupil² $119 -24% 52%

Adult Education $0 0% 0%

Adult Supplemental Education $0 0% 0%

Special Education Coop $0 0% 0%

TOTAL $114,099 -23% 54%
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Instructional Support Expenditures (2200)

1.  Gifts & Grants includes private grants and grants from non-federal sources.

2.  Amount per pupil excludes the following funds:  Adult Education, Adult Supplemental Education, and Special Education Coop.

3.  FTE enrollment includes 9/20 and 2/20 counts, Preschool-Aged At-Risk (3 and 4 year old) and Virtual; excludes KAMS.  Beginning in 2017-2018, full-day Kindergarten is 

     funded as 1.0 FTE.

11/5/2025     9:39 PM 

Note: Numbers on charts are within 1% due to rounding.
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2025-2026 248 USD # 248

General Administration Expenditures (2300)

2023-2024 % %

Actual Change Change

General $279,380 0% 9%

Federal Funds $0 0% -100%

Supplemental General $0 0% 0%

Preschool-Aged At-Risk $0 0% 0%

At-Risk Education Fund $0 0% 0%

Bilingual Education $0 0% 0%

Virtual Education $0 0% 0%

Capital Outlay $0 0% 0%

Driver Training $0 0% 0%

Declining Enrollment $0 0% 0%

Extraordinary School Program $0 0% 0%

Food Service $0 0% 0%

Professional Development $0 0% 0%

Parent Education Program $0 0% 0%

Summer School $0 0% 0%

Special Education $0 0% 0%

Cost of Living $0 0% 0%

Career and Postsecondary Ed. $0 0% 0%

Gifts & Grants¹ $0 0% 0%

Special Liability Expense $0 0% 0%

School Retirement $0 0% 0%

Extraordinary Growth Facilities $0 0% 0%

Special Reserve $0 0%

KPERS Spec. Ret. Contribution $26,724 -5% 35%

Contingency Reserve $0 0%

Text Book & Student Material $0 0%

Activity Fund $0 0%

Bond and Interest #1 $0 0% 0%

Bond and Interest #2 $0 0% 0%

No-Fund Warrant $0 0% 0%

Special Assessment $0 0% 0%

Temporary Note $0 0% 0%

SUBTOTAL $306,104 1% 10%

Enrollment (FTE)³ 959.8 2% 0%

Amount per Pupil² $319 -1% 9%

Adult Education $0 0% 0%

Adult Supplemental Education $0 0% 0%

Special Education Coop $0 0% 0%

TOTAL $306,104 1% 10%
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General Administration Expenditures (2300)

1.  Gifts & Grants includes private grants and grants from non-federal sources.

2.  Amount per pupil excludes the following funds:  Adult Education, Adult Supplemental Education, and Special Education Coop.

3.  FTE enrollment includes 9/20 and 2/20 counts, Preschool-Aged At-Risk (3 and 4 year old) and Virtual; excludes KAMS.  Beginning in 2017-2018, full-day Kindergarten is 

     funded as 1.0 FTE.

11/5/2025     9:39 PM 

Note: Numbers on charts are within 1% due to rounding.
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2025-2026 248 USD # 248

School Administration Expenditures (2400)

2023-2024 % %

Actual Change Change

General $653,236 7% 3%

Federal Funds $0 0% 0%

Supplemental General $0 0% 0%

Preschool-Aged At-Risk $0 0% 0%

At-Risk Education Fund $0 0% 0%

Bilingual Education $0 0% 0%

Virtual Education $0 0% 0%

Capital Outlay $0 0% 0%

Driver Training $0 0% 0%

Declining Enrollment $0 0% 0%

Extraordinary School Program $0 0% 0%

Food Service $0 0% 0%

Professional Development $0 0% 0%

Parent Education Program $0 0% 0%

Summer School $0 0% 0%

Special Education $0 0% 0%

Cost of Living $0 0% 0%

Career and Postsecondary Ed. $0 0% 0%

Gifts & Grants¹ $0 0% 0%

Special Liability Expense $0 0% 0%

School Retirement $0 0% 0%

Extraordinary Growth Facilities $0 0% 0%

Special Reserve $0 0%

KPERS Spec. Ret. Contribution $86,804 -3% 25%

Contingency Reserve $0 0%

Text Book & Student Material $0 0%

Activity Fund $0 0%

Bond and Interest #1 $0 0% 0%

Bond and Interest #2 $0 0% 0%

No-Fund Warrant $0 0% 0%

Special Assessment $0 0% 0%

Temporary Note $0 0% 0%

SUBTOTAL $740,040 6% 5%

Enrollment (FTE)³ 959.8 2% 0%

Amount per Pupil² $771 3% 5%

Adult Education $0 0% 0%

Adult Supplemental Education $0 0% 0%

Special Education Coop $0 0% 0%

TOTAL $740,040 6% 5%
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School Administration Expenditures (2400)

1.  Gifts & Grants includes private grants and grants from non-federal sources.

2.  Amount per pupil excludes the following funds:  Adult Education, Adult Supplemental Education, and Special Education Coop.

3.  FTE enrollment includes 9/20 and 2/20 counts, Preschool-Aged At-Risk (3 and 4 year old) and Virtual; excludes KAMS.  Beginning in 2017-2018, full-day Kindergarten is 

     funded as 1.0 FTE.

11/5/2025     9:39 PM 

Note: Numbers on charts are within 1% due to rounding.

Sumexpen.xlsx Page 10 of 24



2025-2026 248 USD # 248

Central Services Expenditures (2500)

2023-2024 % %

Actual Change Change

General $317,238 3% 4%

Federal Funds $0 0% 0%

Supplemental General $0 0% 0%

Preschool-Aged At-Risk $0 0% 0%

At-Risk Education Fund $0 0% 0%

Bilingual Education $0 0% 0%

Virtual Education $0 0% 0%

Capital Outlay $0 0% 0%

Driver Training $0 0% 0%

Declining Enrollment $0 0% 0%

Extraordinary School Program $0 0% 0%

Food Service $0 0% 0%

Professional Development $0 0% 0%

Parent Education Program $0 0% 0%

Summer School $0 0% 0%

Special Education $0 0% 0%

Cost of Living $0 0% 0%

Career and Postsecondary Ed. $0 0% 0%

Gifts & Grants¹ $0 0% 0%

Special Liability $0 0% 0%

School Retirement $0 0% 0%

Extraordinary Growth Facilities $0 0% 0%

Special Reserve $0 0%

KPERS Spec. Ret. Contribution $35,632 -5% 25%

Contingency Reserve $0 0%

Text Book & Student Material $0 0%

Activity Fund $0 0%

Bond and Interest #1 $0 0% 0%

Bond and Interest #2 $0 0% 0%

No-Fund Warrant $0 0% 0%

Special Assessment $0 0% 0%

Temporary Note $0 0% 0%

SUBTOTAL $352,870 2% 6%

Enrollment (FTE)³ 959.8 2% 0%

Amount per Pupil² $368 0% 6%

Adult Education $0 0% 0%

Adult Supplemental Education $0 0% 0%

Special Education Coop $0 0% 0%

TOTAL $352,870 2% 6%
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Central Services Expenditures (2500)

1.  Gifts & Grants includes private grants and grants from non-federal sources.

2.  Amount per pupil excludes the following funds:  Adult Education, Adult Supplemental Education, and Special Education Coop.

3.  FTE enrollment includes 9/20 and 2/20 counts, Preschool-Aged At-Risk (3 and 4 year old) and Virtual; excludes KAMS.  Beginning in 2017-2018, full-day Kindergarten is 

     funded as 1.0 FTE.

11/5/2025     9:39 PM 

Note: Numbers on charts are within 1% due to rounding.
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2025-2026 248 USD # 248

Operations and Maintenance Expenditures (2600)

2023-2024 % %

Actual Change Change

General $1,455,188 3% 1%

Federal Funds $338,430 -100% 0%

Supplemental General $286,323 -95% 249%

Preschool-Aged At-Risk $0 0% 0%

At-Risk Education Fund $0 0% 0%

Bilingual Education $0 0% 0%

Virtual Education $0 0% 0%

Capital Outlay $129,259 203% -11%

Driver Training $0 0% 86%

Declining Enrollment $0 0% 0%

Extraordinary School Program $0 0% 0%

Food Service $26,214 -8% 16%

Professional Development $0 0% 0%

Parent Education Program $0 0% 0%

Summer School $0 0% 0%

Special Education $0 0% 22%

Cost of Living $0 0% 0%

Career and Postsecondary Ed. $0 0% 0%

Gifts & Grants¹ $0 0% 0%

Special Liability $0 0% 0%

School Retirement $0 0% 0%

Extraordinary Growth Facilities $0 0% 0%

Special Reserve $0 0%

KPERS Spec. Ret. Contribution $53,448 -5% 29%

Contingency Reserve $143,451 -100%

Text Book & Student Material $0 0%

Activity Fund $0 0%

Bond and Interest #1 $0 0% 0%

Bond and Interest #2 $0 0% 0%

No-Fund Warrant $0 0% 0%

Special Assessment $0 0% 0%

Temporary Note $0 0% 0%

SUBTOTAL $2,432,313 -19% 1%

Enrollment (FTE)³ 959.8 2% 0%

Amount per Pupil² $2,534 -21% 1%

Adult Education $0 0% 0%

Adult Supplemental Education $0 0% 0%

Special Education Coop $0 0% 0%

TOTAL $2,432,313 -19% 1%
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Operations and Maintenance Expenditures (2600)

1.  Gifts & Grants includes private grants and grants from non-federal sources.

2.  Amount per pupil excludes the following funds:  Adult Education, Adult Supplemental Education, and Special Education Coop.

3.  FTE enrollment includes 9/20 and 2/20 counts, Preschool-Aged At-Risk (3 and 4 year old) and Virtual; excludes KAMS.  Beginning in 2017-2018, full-day Kindergarten is 

     funded as 1.0 FTE.

11/5/2025     9:39 PM 

Note: Numbers on charts are within 1% due to rounding.
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2025-2026 248 USD # 248

Transportation Expenditures (2700)

2023-2024 % %

Actual Change Change

General $643,754 -1% 4%

Federal Funds $0 0% 0%

Supplemental General $0 0% 0%

Preschool-Aged At-Risk $0 0% 0%

At-Risk Education Fund $0 0% 0%

Bilingual Education $0 0% 0%

Virtual Education $0 0% 0%

Capital Outlay $0 0% 0%

Driver Training $0 0% 0%

Declining Enrollment $0 0% 0%

Extraordinary School Program $0 0% 0%

Food Service $0 0% 0%

Professional Development $0 0% 0%

Parent Education Program $0 0% 0%

Summer School $0 0% 0%

Special Education $90,816 93% 14%

Cost of Living $0 0% 0%

Career and Postsecondary Ed. $0 0% 0%

Gifts & Grants¹ $0 0% 0%

Special Liability $0 0% 0%

School Retirement $0 0% 0%

Extraordinary Growth Facilities $0 0% 0%

Special Reserve $0 0%

KPERS Spec. Ret. Contribution $8,908 -5% 66%

Contingency Reserve $0 0%

Text Book & Student Material $0 0%

Activity Fund $0 0%

Bond and Interest #1 $0 0% 0%

Bond and Interest #2 $0 0% 0%

No-Fund Warrant $0 0% 0%

Special Assessment $0 0% 0%

Temporary Note $0 0% 0%

SUBTOTAL $743,478 10% 37%

Enrollment (FTE)³ 959.8 2% 0%

Amount per Pupil² $775 8% 36%

Adult Education $0 0% 0%

Adult Supplemental Education $0 0% 0%

Special Education Coop $0 0% 0%

TOTAL $743,478 10% 37%
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Transportation Expenditures (2700)

1.  Gifts & Grants includes private grants and grants from non-federal sources.

2.  Amount per pupil excludes the following funds:  Adult Education, Adult Supplemental Education, and Special Education Coop.

3.  FTE enrollment includes 9/20 and 2/20 counts, Preschool-Aged At-Risk (3 and 4 year old) and Virtual; excludes KAMS.  Beginning in 2017-2018, full-day Kindergarten is 

     funded as 1.0 FTE.

11/5/2025     9:39 PM 

Note: Numbers on charts are within 1% due to rounding.
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2025-2026 248 USD # 248

Other Support Services Expenditures (2900)

2023-2024 % %

Actual Change Change

General $0 0% 0%

Federal Funds $0 0% 0%

Supplemental General $0 0% 0%

Preschool-Aged At-Risk $0 0% 0%

At-Risk Education Fund $0 0% 0%

Bilingual Education $0 0% 0%

Virtual Education $0 0% 0%

Capital Outlay $0 0% 0%

Driver Training $0 0% 0%

Declining Enrollment $0 0% 0%

Extraordinary School Program $0 0% 0%

Food Service $0 0% 0%

Professional Development $0 0% 0%

Parent Education Program $0 0% 0%

Summer School $0 0% 0%

Special Education $0 0% 0%

Cost of Living $0 0% 0%

Career and Postsecondary Ed. $0 0% 0%

Gifts & Grants¹ $0 0% 0%

Special Liability $0 0% 0%

School Retirement $0 0% 0%

Extraordinary Growth Facilities $0 0% 0%

Special Reserve $0 0%

KPERS Spec. Ret. Contribution $0 0% 0%

Contingency Reserve $0 0%

Text Book & Student Material $0 0%

Activity Fund $0 0%

Bond and Interest #1 $0 0% 0%

Bond and Interest #2 $0 0% 0%

No-Fund Warrant $0 0% 0%

Special Assessment $0 0% 0%

Temporary Note $0 0% 0%

SUBTOTAL $0 0% 0%

Enrollment (FTE)³ 959.8 2% 0%

Amount per Pupil² $0 0% 0%

Adult Education $0 0% 0%

Adult Supplemental Education $0 0% 0%

Special Education Coop $0 0% 0%

TOTAL $0 0% 0%
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Other Support Services Expenditures (2900)

1.  Gifts & Grants includes private grants and grants from non-federal sources.

2.  Amount per pupil excludes the following funds:  Adult Education, Adult Supplemental Education, and Special Education Coop.

3.  FTE enrollment includes 9/20 and 2/20 counts, Preschool-Aged At-Risk (3 and 4 year old) and Virtual; excludes KAMS.  Beginning in 2017-2018, full-day Kindergarten is 

     funded as 1.0 FTE.

11/5/2025     9:39 PM 

Note: Numbers on charts are within 1% due to rounding.
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2025-2026 248 USD # 248

Food Service Expenditures (3100)

2023-2024 % %

Actual Change Change

General $0 0% 0%

Federal Funds $0 0% 0%

Supplemental General $0 0% 0%

Preschool-Aged At-Risk $0 0% 0%

At-Risk Education Fund $0 0% 0%

Bilingual Education $0 0% 0%

Virtual Education $0 0% 0%

Capital Outlay $0 0% 0%

Driver Training $0 0% 0%

Declining Enrollment $0 0% 0%

Extraordinary School Program $0 0% 0%

Food Service $767,829 -2% 21%

Professional Development $0 0% 0%

Parent Education Program $0 0% 0%

Summer School $0 0% 0%

Special Education $0 0% 0%

Cost of Living $0 0% 0%

Career and Postsecondary Ed. $0 0% 0%

Gifts & Grants¹ $0 0% 0%

Special Liability $0 0% 0%

School Retirement $0 0% 0%

Extraordinary Growth Facilities $0 0% 0%

Special Reserve $0 0%

KPERS Spec. Ret. Contribution $35,633 -5% 25%

Contingency Reserve $0 0%

Text Book & Student Material $0 0%

Activity Fund $0 0%

Bond and Interest #1 $0 0% 0%

Bond and Interest #2 $0 0% 0%

No-Fund Warrant $0 0% 0%

Special Assessment $0 0% 0%

Temporary Note $0 0% 0%

SUBTOTAL $803,462 -2% 21%

Enrollment (FTE)³ 959.8 2% 0%

Amount per Pupil² $837 -4% 21%

Adult Education $0 0% 0%

Adult Supplemental Education $0 0% 0%

Special Education Coop $0 0% 0%

TOTAL $803,462 -2% 21%

$0

$753,423

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$33,690

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$953,500

987.0

$966

$0

$0

$0

$953,500

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$787,113

$0

$0

$0

$801

983.2

$787,113

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$911,500

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$42,000

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0

2024-2025 2025-2026

Actual Budget

$0

$200,000

$400,000

$600,000

$800,000

$1,000,000

2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026

$803,462 $787,113
$953,500

Food Service Expenditures (3100)

1.  Gifts & Grants includes private grants and grants from non-federal sources.

2.  Amount per pupil excludes the following funds:  Adult Education, Adult Supplemental Education, and Special Education Coop.

3.  FTE enrollment includes 9/20 and 2/20 counts, Preschool-Aged At-Risk (3 and 4 year old) and Virtual; excludes KAMS.  Beginning in 2017-2018, full-day Kindergarten is 

     funded as 1.0 FTE.

11/5/2025     9:39 PM 

Note: Numbers on charts are within 1% due to rounding.
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2025-2026 248 USD # 248

Community Service Operations Expenditures (3300)

2023-2024 % %

Actual Change Change

General $0 0% 0%

Federal Funds $0 0% 0%

Supplemental General $0 0% 0%

Preschool-Aged At-Risk $0 0% 0%

At-Risk Education Fund $0 0% 0%

Bilingual Education $0 0% 0%

Virtual Education $0 0% 0%

Capital Outlay $0 0% 0%

Driver Training $0 0% 0%

Declining Enrollment $0 0% 0%

Extraordinary School Program $0 0% 0%

Food Service $0 0% 0%

Professional Development $0 0% 0%

Parent Education Program $0 0% 0%

Summer School $0 0% 0%

Special Education $0 0% 0%

Cost of Living $0 0% 0%

Career and Postsecondary Ed. $0 0% 0%

Gifts & Grants¹ $0 0% 0%

Special Liability $0 0% 0%

School Retirement $0 0% 0%

Extraordinary Growth Facilities $0 0% 0%

Special Reserve $0 0%

KPERS Spec. Ret. Contribution $0 0% 0%

Contingency Reserve $0 0%

Text Book & Student Material $0 0%

Activity Fund $0 0%

Bond and Interest #1 $0 0% 0%

Bond and Interest #2 $0 0% 0%

No-Fund Warrant $0 0% 0%

Special Assessment $0 0% 0%

Temporary Note $0 0% 0%

SUBTOTAL $0 0% 0%

Enrollment (FTE)³ 959.8 2% 0%

Amount per Pupil² $0 0% 0%

Adult Education $0 0% 0%

Adult Supplemental Education $0 0% 0%

Special Education Coop $0 0% 0%

TOTAL $0 0% 0%

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

983.2

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

987.0

$0

Actual Budget

$0 $0

$0 $0

2024-2025 2025-2026

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0

$0

$0

$1

$1

$1

$1

2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026

Community Service Operations Expenditures (3300)

1.  Gifts & Grants includes private grants and grants from non-federal sources.

2.  Amount per pupil excludes the following funds:  Adult Education, Adult Supplemental Education, and Special Education Coop.

3.  FTE enrollment includes 9/20 and 2/20 counts, Preschool-Aged At-Risk (3 and 4 year old) and Virtual; excludes KAMS.  Beginning in 2017-2018, full-day Kindergarten is 

     funded as 1.0 FTE.

11/5/2025     9:39 PM 

Note: Numbers on charts are within 1% due to rounding.
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2025-2026 248 USD # 248

Capital Improvement Expenditures (4000)

2023-2024 % %

Actual Change Change

General $0 0% 0%

Federal Funds $0 0% 0%

Supplemental General $0 0% 0%

Preschool-Aged At-Risk $0 0% 0%

At-Risk Education Fund $0 0% 0%

Bilingual Education $0 0% 0%

Virtual Education $0 0% 0%

Capital Outlay $1,026,449 -75% 696%

Driver Training $0 0% 0%

Declining Enrollment $0 0% 0%

Extraordinary School Program $0 0% 0%

Food Service $0 0% 0%

Professional Development $0 0% 0%

Parent Education Program $0 0% 0%

Summer School $0 0% 0%

Special Education $0 0% 0%

Cost of Living $0 0% 0%

Career and Postsecondary Ed. $0 0% 0%

Gifts & Grants¹ $0 0% -100%

Special Liability $0 0% 0%

School Retirement $0 0% 0%

Extraordinary Growth Facilities $0 0% 0%

Special Reserve $0 0%

KPERS Spec. Ret. Contribution $0 0% 0%

Contingency Reserve $0 0%

Text Book & Student Material $0 0%

Activity Fund $0 0%

Bond and Interest #1 $0 0% 0%

Bond and Interest #2 $0 0% 0%

No-Fund Warrant $0 0% 0%

Special Assessment $0 0% 0%

Temporary Note $0 0% 0%

SUBTOTAL $1,026,449 -46% 267%

Enrollment (FTE)³ 959.8 2% 0%

Amount per Pupil² $1,069 -48% 266%

Adult Education $0 0% 0%

Adult Supplemental Education $0 0% 0%

Special Education Coop $0 0% 0%

TOTAL $1,026,449 -46% 267%
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Capital Improvement Expenditures (4000)

1.  Gifts & Grants includes private grants and grants from non-federal sources.

2.  Amount per pupil excludes the following funds:  Adult Education, Adult Supplemental Education, and Special Education Coop.

3.  FTE enrollment includes 9/20 and 2/20 counts, Preschool-Aged At-Risk (3 and 4 year old) and Virtual; excludes KAMS.  Beginning in 2017-2018, full-day Kindergarten is 

     funded as 1.0 FTE.

11/5/2025     9:39 PM 

Note: Numbers on charts are within 1% due to rounding.
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2025-2026 248 USD # 248

Debt Service Expenditures (5100)

2023-2024 % %

Actual Change Change

General $0 0% 0%

Federal Funds $0 0% 0%

Supplemental General $0 0% 0%

Preschool-Aged At-Risk $0 0% 0%

At-Risk Education Fund $0 0% 0%

Bilingual Education $0 0% 0%

Virtual Education $0 0% 0%

Capital Outlay $0 0% 0%

Driver Training $0 0% 0%

Declining Enrollment $0 0% 0%

Extraordinary School Program $0 0% 0%

Food Service $0 0% 0%

Professional Development $0 0% 0%

Parent Education Program $0 0% 0%

Summer School $0 0% 0%

Special Education $0 0% 0%

Cost of Living $0 0% 0%

Career and Postsecondary Ed. $0 0% 0%

Gifts & Grants¹ $0 0% 0%

Special Liability $0 0% 0%

School Retirement $0 0% 0%

Extraordinary Growth Facilities $0 0% 0%

Special Reserve $0 0%

KPERS Spec. Ret. Contribution $0 0% 0%

Contingency Reserve $0 0%

Text Book & Student Material $0 0%

Activity Fund $0 0%

Bond and Interest #1 $1,967,231 -15% -14%

Bond and Interest #2 $0 0% 0%

No-Fund Warrant $0 0% 0%

Special Assessment $0 0% 0%

Temporary Note $0 0% 0%

SUBTOTAL $1,967,231 -15% -14%

Enrollment (FTE)³ 959.8 2% 0%

Amount per Pupil² $2,050 -17% -14%

Adult Education $0 0% 0%

Adult Supplemental Education $0 0% 0%

Special Education Coop $0 0% 0%

TOTAL $1,967,231 -15% -14%
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Debt Service Expenditures (5100)

1.  Gifts & Grants includes private grants and grants from non-federal sources.

2.  Amount per pupil excludes the following funds:  Adult Education, Adult Supplemental Education, and Special Education Coop.

3.  FTE enrollment includes 9/20 and 2/20 counts, Preschool-Aged At-Risk (3 and 4 year old) and Virtual; excludes KAMS.  Beginning in 2017-2018, full-day Kindergarten is 

     funded as 1.0 FTE.

11/5/2025     9:39 PM 

Note: Numbers on charts are within 1% due to rounding.
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2025-2026 248 USD # 248

Transfers (5200)

2023-2024 % %

Actual Change Change

General $2,385,862 20% -12%

Federal Funds $0 0% 0%

Supplemental General $1,660,683 4% -15%

Preschool-Aged At-Risk $0 0% 0%

At-Risk Education Fund $0 n/a n/a

Bilingual Education $0 n/a n/a

Virtual Education $0 n/a n/a

Capital Outlay $0 n/a n/a

Driver Training $0 n/a n/a

Declining Enrollment $0 0% 0%

Extraordinary School Program $0 0% 0%

Food Service $0 0% 0%

Professional Development $0 n/a n/a

Parent Education Program $0 n/a n/a

Summer School $0 n/a n/a

Special Education $0 n/a n/a

Cost of Living $0 0% 0%

Career and Postsecondary Ed. $0 n/a n/a

Gifts & Grants¹ $0 0% 0%

Special Liability $0 0% 0%

School Retirement $0 0% 0%

Extraordinary Growth Facilities $0 0% 0%

Special Reserve $0 0% 0%

KPERS Spec. Ret. Contribution $0 0% 0%

Contingency Reserve $0 0% 0%

Text Book & Student Material $0 n/a n/a

Activity Fund $0 0% 0%

Bond and Interest #1 $0 0% 0%

Bond and Interest #2 $0 0% 0%

No-Fund Warrant $0 0% 0%

Special Assessment $0 0% 0%

Temporary Note $0 0% 0%

SUBTOTAL $4,046,545 13% -13%

Enrollment (FTE)³ 959.8 2% 0%

Amount per Pupil² $4,216 11% -14%

Adult Education $0 0% 0%

Adult Supplemental Education $0 0% 0%

Special Education Coop $0 0% 0%

TOTAL $4,046,545 13% -13%
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Transfers (5200)

1.  Gifts & Grants includes private grants and grants from non-federal sources.

2.  Amount per pupil excludes the following funds:  Adult Education, Adult Supplemental Education, and Special Education Coop.

3.  FTE enrollment includes 9/20 and 2/20 counts, Preschool-Aged At-Risk (3 and 4 year old) and Virtual; excludes KAMS.  Beginning in 2017-2018, full-day Kindergarten is 

     funded as 1.0 FTE.

11/5/2025     9:39 PM 

Note: Numbers on charts are within 1% due to rounding.
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2025-2026 248 USD # 248

Unencumbered Cash Balances by Fund

July 1, 2023

General $0

Federal Funds -$295,879

Supplemental General $29,995

Preschool-Aged At-Risk $432

At-Risk Education Fund $0

Bilingual Education $1,303

Virtual Education $0

Capital Outlay $1,488,550

Driver Training $54,345

Declining Enrollment $0

Extraordinary School Program $0

Food Service $150,531

Professional Development $75,846

Parent Education Program $0

Summer School $0

Special Education $371,759

Cost of Living $0

Career and Post-Secondary Ed. $25,575

Gifts & Grants¹ $296,881

Special Liability $0

School Retirement $0

Extraordinary Growth Facilities $0

Special Reserve $0

KPERS Spec. Ret. Contribution $0

Contingency Reserve $780,113

Text Book & Student Material $174,128

Activity Fund $20,594

Bond and Interest #1 $1,338,640

Bond and Interest #2 $0

No Fund Warrant $0

Special Assessment $0

Temporary Note $0

SUBTOTAL $4,512,813

Enrollment (FTE)³ 959.8

Amount per Pupil² $4,702

Adult Education $0

Adult Supplemental Education $0

Special Education Coop $0

TOTAL $4,512,813
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Unencumbered Cash Balances by Fund

1.  Gifts & Grants includes private grants and grants from non-federal sources.

2.  Amount per pupil excludes the following funds:  Adult Education, Adult Supplemental Education, and Special Education Coop.

3.  FTE enrollment includes 9/20 and 2/20 counts, Preschool-Aged At-Risk (3 and 4 year old) and Virtual; excludes KAMS.  Beginning in 2017-2018, full-day Kindergarten is 

     funded as 1.0 FTE.

11/5/2025     9:39 PM 

Note: Numbers on charts are within 1% due to rounding.
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2025-2026 248 USD # 248

Unencumbered Cash Balances

Reserve Funds

July 1, 2023

Special Reserve $0

Amount per Pupil $0

School districts are authorized by law to self insure rather than purchase insurance for the following categories:
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Worker's Comp, Health Insurance, Life Insurance, Property and Casualty (Risk Management) and Disability Income Insurance.  Monies are placed in the Self Insured Fund to pay for claims which may 

arise from the categories listed above.
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Unencumbered Cash Balances
Reserve Funds

11/5/2025     9:39 PM 

Note: Numbers on charts are within 1% due to rounding.
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2025-2026 248 USD # 248

Enrollment Information

2021-2022 2022-2023 % 2023-2024 % 2024-2025 % 2025-2026 %

Actual Actual Change Actual Change Actual Change Budget Change

FTE Enrollment (excl. Virtual)¹ 978.5 992.0 1% 947.5 -4% 975.6 3% 979.0 0%

FTE Enrollment (incl. Virtual)¹ 985.4 1,002.8 2% 959.8 -4% 983.2 2% 987.0 0%

Free Meal Student Headcount 344 445 29% 411 -8% 428 4% 428 0%

Reduced Meal Student Headcount 126 58 -54% 62 7% 72 16% 38 -47%

1.  FTE Enrollment includes 9/20 and 2/20 counts, Preschool-Aged At-Risk (4 year olds).  Beginning in the 2017-2018 school year, full-day Kindergarten is funded as 1.0 FTE.

     KAMS FTE is excluded.
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Note: Numbers on charts are within 1% due to rounding.
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2025-2026 248 USD # 248

Mill Rates by Fund

2023-2024

Actual

General 20.000

Supplemental General 16.185

Adult Education 0.000

Capital Outlay 7.988

Declining Enrollment 0.000

Cost of Living 0.000

Special Liability 0.000

School Retirement 0.000

Extraordinary Growth Facilities 0.000

Bond and Interest #1 9.419

Bond and Interest #2 0.000

No Fund Warrant 0.000

Special Assessment 0.000

Temporary Note 0.000

TOTAL USD 53.592

Historical Museum 0.000

Public Library Board 0.000

Public Library Board & Emp Benefits 0.000

Recreation Commission 0.984

Rec Comm Employee Bnfts 0.000

TOTAL OTHER 0.984
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General
37%

USD Mill Rates by Fund

General: 37%

Supplemental General: 31%

Adult Education: 0%

Capital Outlay: 15%

Cost of Living: 0%

Special Liability : 0%

School Retirement: 0%

Extraordinary Growth Facilities: 0%

Bond and Interest #1: 17%

Bond and Interest #2: 0%

No Fund Warrant: 0%

Special Assessment: 0%

Temporary Note: 0%
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Note: Numbers on charts are within 1% due to rounding.
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2025-2026 248 USD # 248

Other Information

2023-2024

Actual

Assessed Valuation $51,353,754

Total USD Debt $10,265,000 $6,845,000

$56,997,381

Budget

2025-2026

$8,420,000

$54,127,642

Actual

2024-2025
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Note: Numbers on charts are within 1% due to rounding.
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